

Case Nos. 21-1568 (lead), -1569, -1570, -1571, -1573 (member cases)

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**UNILOC USA, INC., UNILOC LUXEMBOURG, S.A.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**UNILOC 2017 LLC,**

*Plaintiff,*

v.

**APPLE INC.,**  
*Defendant-Appellee*

**ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,**  
*Intervenor-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Nos. 3:18-cv-00358-WHA, 3:18-cv-00360-WHA, 3:18-cv-00363-WHA, 3:18-cv-00365-WHA, 3:18-cv-00372-WHA, Hon. William H. Alsup

---

**CORRECTED RESPONSE BRIEF OF  
INTERVENOR-APPELLEE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION**

---

Alexandra H. Moss  
Aaron Mackey  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109-7701  
Tel: (415) 436-9333  
alex@eff.org  
amackey@eff.org

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee  
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    Standard of Review.....	9
II.   The District Court Exercised Sound Discretion in Refusing to Seal Presumptively Public and Highly Relevant Court Records.....	9
A.   The District Court Granted Public Access to Third-Party Licensing Information Because It Was Relevant to the Decision-making Process and at the Heart of the Standing Dispute.....	10
B.   Uniloc Never Established Compelling Reasons to Seal Third Party Licensing Information.....	12
1.   The Third Party Licensing Table Does Not Contain Trade Secrets.....	12
2.   Patent Licensing Information Is Not Per Se Sealable.....	15
3.   Conclusory Assertions of Competitive Harm Cannot Justify Sealing.....	18
C.   The District Court’s Eminently Reasonable Decision Was Not an Abuse of Discretion and Is Uncontroverted by the Record.....	19
III.  The District Court Exercised Sound Discretion in Denying Uniloc’s Sealing Requests for Non-Compliance with Local Rule 79-5.....	21
A.   Uniloc’s Requests Were Overbroad.....	21
B.   Uniloc Failed to Provide Compelling Reasons to Seal the Fortress Memorandum.....	22

1.	Uniloc Violated the Local Rules by Submitting a Declaration from its Counsel Rather than Fortress.	22
2.	The Fortress Memorandum Does Not Qualify as a Trade Secret.	24
3.	Self-Serving Declarations from Counsel Cannot Establish Facts Without Any Other Supporting Evidence.	24
4.	The Presumption of Public Access Applies to the Judicial Process, Not Judicial Opinions.	25
C.	Uniloc Is Trying to Seal Witness Testimony That Has Been Publicly Disclosed	26
IV.	The Public Has an Overwhelming Interest in Obtaining Access to these Sealed Filings to Deter Other Litigants from Following Uniloc’s Example.	27
A.	Uniloc Continues to Ignore the Presumption of Public Access.	28
B.	Uniloc’s Omission of Key Facts in Court Submissions Demonstrates the Futility of its Reliance on <i>Uniloc v. Google</i> .	29
C.	If Uniloc Prevails, Future Litigants Will Follow its Example.	33
	CONCLUSION	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-01846-LHK, 2012 WL 4933287, at *2 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2012) .....	15, 16
<i>Baxter Int’l, Inc. v. Abbott Lab’ys</i> , 297 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	17
<i>CAP Export, LLC v. Zinus, Inc.</i> , No. 2020-2087, Federal Circuit May 5, 2021, slip op.....	12
<i>Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc. v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , No. 1:96-cv-1718-DFH-TAB, 2007 WL 141923 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 16, 2007) ..	27
<i>Christian v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Cinpres Gas Injection Ltd. v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-13000, 2013 WL 11319319 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 14, 2013) .....	17
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>DePuy Synthes Prod., Inc. v. Veterinary Orthopedic Implants, Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	15, 19
<i>Estate of Diaz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 840 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013) .....	18
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Grove v. Wells Fargo Fin. California, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	9

<i>Hung Lam v. City of San Jose</i> , 869 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9
In re Violation of Rule 28(D), 635 F.3d 1352 (2011) .....	25
<i>Kamakana v. City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	9, 14, 28
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933) .....	12
<i>Kode v. Carlson</i> , 596 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Mercoid Corp. v. Mid-Continent Inv. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 661 (1944) .....	12
<i>Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12, 25
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589(1978) .....	25
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	11, 25
<i>Takeda Pharm. U.S.A., Inc. v. Mylan Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. cv-19-2216-RGA, 2019 WL 6910264 (D. Del. Dec. 19, 2019).....	27
<i>Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Uniloc USA, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. C 18-00358 WHA, 2020 WL 7122617 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2020) (.....	6, 10
<i>Uniloc v. Google</i> , No. 4:20-CV-04355-YGR (N.D. Cal.) .....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Uniloc v. Google</i> , No. 4:20-cv-05345-YGR (N.D. Cal.).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Line Material Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 287 (1948) .....	18
<i>USB Techs. v. Piodata, Inc.</i> , No. CV 19-8369-GW (ASx), 2018 WL 8807790 (C.D. Cal., Dec. 31, 2019)	24
<i>Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co.</i> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 1443 (2002).....	24

**Other Authorities**

1 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence* § 98 (W.H. Lyon, Jr. ed., 14th ed. 1918) ..... 12

Bernard Chao, *Seeking Transparency in Waco*, PATENTLYO, (Mar. 19, 2021). 33

U.S.T.A. § 1(4) ..... 13

**Rules**

N.D. Cal. Civil L. R. 79-5 ..... *passim*
